VETERANS, SENIORS, AND HUMAN SERVICES LEVY (VSHSL)
ANALYST: MIRANDA LESKINEN

	
	
	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2025 Revised Budget, Biennialized
	
	$286,921,594
	
	$173,533,020
	
	77.7
	
	0.0

	2026-2027 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	($115,121,735)
	
	$0
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2026-2027 Decision Packages
	
	$16,691,492
	
	$13,937,800
	
	3.0
	
	0.0

	2026-2027 Proposed Budget
	
	$188,492,000
	
	$187,471,000
	
	80.7
	
	0.0

	% Change from prior biennium, biennialized
	
	(34.3%)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium, biennialized
	
	5.8%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources:  Levy lid lift



DESCRIPTION

In August 2023, King County voters approved a six-year (2024-2029) renewal VSHSL.[footnoteRef:1] The levy is currently projected to generate approximately $554.5 million over its six-year collection period.[footnoteRef:2] The renewal VSHSL will continue to provide funding for regional health and human services throughout the county for veterans and servicemembers and their families, seniors and their caregivers, and resilient communities (VSHSL’s priority populations). Additionally, the new levy establishes funding for regional impact initiatives that provide or support responses to issues that affect all three of these populations and which regional health and human services can help address. [1:  Ordinance 19604 placed the 2024-2029 VSHSL proposal on the ballot for voter approval.]  [2:  Based on the July 2025 revenue forecast.] 


SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The VSHSL 2026-2027 budget is proposed at approximately $188.5 million with 80.7 FTEs, which represents a decrease of 34% in expenditures from the 2025 biennialized total but a 3.0 FTE authority increase.

Notable proposed changes for the proposed 2026-2027 budget include:
· One-time funding of $5.2 million to backfill the biennial gap in the State’s Consolidated Homelessness System Demonstration Grant, which provides resources to communities to support homeless crisis response systems.[footnoteRef:3] These one-time levy moneys would be used to support emergency, transitional, and rapid rehousing, the County’s Homelessness Management Information System (HMIS), and coordinated entry. There is a corresponding proposed decision package in the Housing and Community Development appropriation unit. [3:  Grant funding sources include the State’s General Fund and document recording fees. King County is the local recipient and passes moneys through to the King County Regional Homelessness Authority.] 


· $863,144 and 3.0 FTEs to convert two TLT positions (program managers supporting the Incarcerated Veterans Case Management and the Reentry Spanning Services programs, respectively) to FTEs and to add an evaluator position to support measurement, data analysis, and reporting functions for levy-funded programs.

· Allocated costs for internal controls and audit response (totaling $294,440) and office space needs (totaling $188,443), which correspond with proposed decision packages in the DCHS Administration appropriation unit.

· Central rate and various technical adjustments relating to revenue and vacancy rate adjustments, aligning the base budget to match the levy’s implementation plan, and carrying forward underspent 2025 moneys (totaling $1 million) for levy strategy HL-12 (Addressing Regional Gun Violence).

Additionally, the proposed budget would continue funding for 2026-2027 for two strategies included in the levy’s implementation plan that were unfunded subject to the availability of uncommitted levy proceeds. Proposed funding levels for these two levy strategies are summarized in the following table.

HL-16 and HL-17 Estimated Funding 
	Strategy Name 
	2025 
	2026 
	2027 

	HL-17 Assessing Opportunities to Promote Health Insurance Coverage for Newly Eligible Populations 
	300,000 
	315,000 
	330,750 

	HL-16 Support Food Security 
	450,000 
	472,500 
	496,125 

	Total 
	750,000 
	787,500 
	826,875 



KEY ISSUES

ISSUE 1 – HL-16 SUPPORT FOOD SECURITY EXPENDITURE RESTRICTION

The 2025 adopted budget (Ordinance 19861) included an expenditure restriction on the VSHSL appropriation unit (ER1) to allocate the $450,000 in food security grants by Council District. Whether to use this same approach for 2026 and 2027 (i.e., allocating strategy HL-16 funding for food security grants by Council District) represents a policy choice.

RESPONSE TO COUNCIL INQUIRIES

QUESTION 1: PLEASE PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF THE BASE BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS. 
ANSWER: The VSHSL base expenditures carried forward from 2025 were adjusted to remove 2025 one-time changes and update personnel rates to reflect current position classifications and 2026-2027 salary and benefit rates. Below is a summary table that clarifies the base budget adjustments. 
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Question 2: PLEASE PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF WHAT THE HL-17 FUNDING FOR 2026-2027 IS PROJECTED TO BE SPENT ON.
ANSWER: A response to this question was not provided in time for inclusion in the staff report. Analysis of this issue is ongoing.

Question 3: CAN HL-17 MONEYS BE USED TO HELP PEOPLE RETAIN MEDICAID, AND WHAT OPPORTUNITIES DOES THE COUNTY HAVE TO RESPOND TO MEDICAID CUTS? 
ANSWER: A response to this question was not provided in time for inclusion in the staff report. Analysis of this issue is ongoing.

Question 4: DOES THE COUNTY HAVE DISCRETION IN BACKFILLING THE $5.2M GRANT GAP FROM THE DISCONTINUED CONSOLIDATED HOMELESSNESS SYSTEM DEMONSTRATION GRANT? 
ANSWER: A response to this question was not provided in time for inclusion in the staff report. Analysis of this issue is ongoing.
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